Minnesota law.

GENERAL INDEX
1974

Chap. Sec. Page

ABORTION
Permission and prohibition 177 265

ACCOUNTING
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled 547 1338
Vocational education 325 542

ADMINISTRATION
Abandoned property 184 278
Advance deposits for purchases 260 400
Agriculture statistics, sale 355 10 613
Appropriations

Capitol
Fuel 355 40 619
Preventive maintenance 355 39 .' 619

Economic opportunity programs 575 1429
Property improvement 355 62 623
University state information system,

extension 355 3 612
Capitol

Building 580 1441
Fuel 355 40 619
Preventive maintenance 355 39 619

Car pools 260 400
Commissioner, facilities for handicapped in

buildings 360 638

Contracts, negotiated, security 184 278
Data on individuals, privacy, security 479 1199
Dissolved departments 260 400
Economic opportunity programs 575 ' 1429
Fiscal notes 355 34 618
Installment purchase of real estate 260 400
Intergovernmental information services

advisory council, duties 494 1247
. Land acquisition for natural resources

department 242 372
Legal notices, lines and fees 184 278
Metric system 474 1191
Negotiated contracts, security 184 278
Open market purchases 355 42 619
Property improvement 355 62 623
Publication of certification of surplus land . 260 : 400
Real estate, survey and appraisal before sale 184 278

1563
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Chap. Sec. Page
ADMINISTRATION—Continued

Records, alternate storage methods 323 539
Register for official notices 344 577
Telecommunications facilities 184 278

ADOPTION
Agency placement 499 1257
Consent

Execution 113 173
Guardian or agency, withholding 66 89

Guardians ad litem, attorneys 383 691
Rights of illegitimate parents, notice 66 89

AERONAUTICS
Air schools and instructors, exclusions 193 291
Airmen, licensing, suspension 8 10
Appropriations, hangar construction

revolving account 538 1329
Commercial operations, hunting excluded . 193 291
Dealers, used aircraft 195 293
Licenses, airmen 8 10
Project costs, state payment 373 664
Used aircraft, dealers 195 293

AGRICULTURE
Animal carcass disposal, pet food 159 • . . . ' 243
Appropriations

Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition . . . . 402 • . '. 744
Grain inspection 355 17 614
Paddy wild rice industry advisory board .. 368 659
Rent 355 49 . . . . . . . . 621
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624
Statistics 355 10 613

Bees, fees, inspections 35 50
Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition 402 744
Department, rent, appropriation 355 49 621
Farm implement inventories, repurchase .. 158 240
Food handlers, licensing 2 2
Grain

Inspection and weighing 548 1339
Inspection, appropriation 355 ;.. .17 . 614
Transportation study 355 57 622

Honey, sale of imitations 71 96
Livestock

Markets and dealers, licenses, bonds .... 347 590
Vehicles, two units 358 634

Milk, iced, sale 170 259
Poultry vehicles, two units 358 634
Promotion boards, per diem expenses 368 659
Railroad service Res. 1 1457
Soil conservation expenditures by counties . 72 97
Statistics, appropriation 355 10 613
Weeds, notice of required eradication 290 470
Wild rice industry advisory board 368 659
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Chap. Sec. Page
AGRICULTURE—Continued

Workmen's compensation, exception for
family members on farms 286 .. .• - 439

AMBULANCES (See Health)

ANIMALS .
Carcass disposal, pet food 159 243
Strays, disposal 299 484
Wildlife exhibitions 3 4
Wolverines protected 185 284

ANOKA COUNTY (See Counties)

APIARIES (See Agriculture)

APPROPRIATIONS
Administration

Economic opportunity programs . . . . . . . . . 575 1429
State property improvement 355 .62 623
University state information system,

extension 355 3 612
Advisory commission on school enrollments . 355 68 627
Aeronautics, hangar construction revolving

account 538 1329
Agricultural extension service 355 13 613
Agriculture

Grain inspection 355 17 614
Rent 355 49 621
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624

. Statistics • 355 10 613
Wild rice industry advisory board 368 659

Aids for schools 521 1285
Arrowhead Regional Development

Commission, Lake Superior water
quality plan 355 6 . . . . 612

Attorney general
Contingent, extension 355 3 612
Peace officers training board 355 19 614

Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition 402 744
Bicentennial commission 355 65 624
Boxing commission 355 4 612
Bram'ff Airways claim 355 8 613
Bridge Runaway Youth Inc 575 1429
Brooklyn Park special improvements 517 1282
Camp Release road 508 1268
Capitol

Area architectural and planning
commission, master plan 580 1441

Fuel 355 40 619
Preventive maintenance 355 39 619
Remodeling 355 2 612

Claims, omnibus bill 557 1364
Commerce department, no-fault insurance . 355 20 614
Coon Rapids special improvements 518 1282
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Chap. Sec, Page
APPROPRIATIONS-Continued

Corrections, chapel at Stillwater prison ... 355 61 623
Crime victims reparation board 463 1132
Economic development department

Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition ... 402 744
Promotion limitation 355 52 622

Economic opportunity programs 575 1429
Education

Planning service programs 553 1352
Special education aids, deficiency 204 309
Vocational rehabilitation, cattle grant

conditions 336 560
Wisconsin, higher education reciprocity

agreement. 532 1319
Energy agency 307 494
Environmental quality council 355 48 621
Ethics commission 470 .1149
Excess property revolving fund 428 888
Finance department, statewide accounting

system 355 41 619
Foreign students tuition 492 1243
Gillette hospital authority 541 1331
Governor

Bicentennial commission 355 65 624
Midwest governors conference 355 26 617

Grain transportation study 355 57 622
Health

Federally funded services 154 227
Venereal disease programs 575 1429

Higher education coordinating commission
Foreign students tuition 492 1243
Prisoners of war and missing servicemen's

dependents 496 1250
Highways

Buildings and improvements 355 51 621
Standing appropriations abolished 258 394
Traffic safety contingent account 355 50 621

House of representatives, capital remodeling 355 2 612
Housing finance agency, rehabilitation,

bond fund 441 1013
Investment board 355 25 617
Junior colleges.

Willmar
Special assessment 464 1140
Water tank 466 1144

Labor and industry department
Special compensation fund programs . . . . 355 .23 616
State employees claims 355 33 618

Lake Superior water quality plan 355 • 6 612
Legislative reference library 355 7 612
Legislative service commission 355 1 612
Legislature

Contingent account 355 18 614
Criminal justice contingent account 355 53 622
Legislative reference library 355 7 612
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INDEX 1567

Chap. Sec. Page

Legislative service commission 355 1 612
Organized crime study commission 579 1440

Metropolitan car pooling 355 71 631
Metropolitan council, parks 563 1384
Natural resources department

Bonanza Valley survey 355 9 613
Camp Release road 508 1268

Organized crime study commission,
legislature 579 1440

Peace officers training board 355 • 19 614
Personnel department, job clarification

program 355 24 616
Planning agency

Bicycle lane study, extension 355 38 619
Demography 327 550
Environmental quality council 355 48 621
Grain transportation study 355 57 622
Grant administration 355 16 614
Public transit 534 1323

Prisoners of war and missing servicemen's
dependents, tuition 496 1250

Private detective and protective agent
licensing board 310 508

Public safety department
Crime victims reparation board 463 1132
Excess property revolving fund 428 888
License plates 308 507

Public service department, utilities
regulation 429 890

Public transit 534 1323
Registration cost reimbursement 583 1454
Secretary of state, registration cost

reimbursement 583 1454
Securities, real estate education, standing

appropriation 355 5 612
Staples, gross earnings aids 355 59 623
State colleges, Mankato, phasing out lower

campus 516 1281
Supreme court

Furniture and equipment 355 12 613
Supplies and expenses, extension 355 11 613

Tax court 355 37 619
University of Minnesota

Agricultural extension service 355 13 613
General 355 54 622
Law school drawings, miscellaneous 516 1281
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624

University state information system,
extension 355 3 612

Utilities regulation 429 890
Venereal disease programs 575 1429
Welfare

Bridge Runaway Youth Inc 575 1429
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Chap. Sec. Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

Welfare—Continued
' Emergency supplementary grants 575 1429

Miscellaneous 575 . . . : 1429
Proration of State aids 297 477

Wild rice industry advisory board 368 -. 659
Workmen's compensation revolving fund . . 355 14, 15 . . . . 613
Worthington, special assessment on state

property 355 .64 624

ARCHITECTS
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled . . . . 547 1338

ARMORIES
Definition 95 145

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION

Appropriation, Lake Superior water
quality plan 355 . .6 612

ARTS COUNCIL
. . Lieutenant governor -. 294 :; .- 474

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Appropriations • •

Contingent, extension 355 3 612
Peace officers training board 355 19 ; 614

Employees in unclassified service 364 641
Health, social referral and buying club

regulation 418 837
Investigation, trade regulation violations .. 524 1307
Retirement, Minnesota state retirement

system director 445 • .1084

ATTORNEYS
Fees in juvenile court 270 -. 415
Garnishment by 562 1383
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled . . . . 547 : 1338

AUDITOR, STATE
Bond duties 355 .55 , 622
Contract services, revolving fund 149 • 214
County and city hospital audits 489 1241
Retirement, Minnesota state retirement

system director 445 1084

AUTOMOBILES (See Motor Vehicles)
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B
Chap. Sec. Page

BACKUS, CITY OP (See Cities)

BANKS
Common trust funds with affiliates 6 9
Detached facilities, 3000 feet 221 324
Development bank investments 64 84
Facilities, detached, 3000 feet 221 324
Insurance premium financing 353 603
Investments

Bank stocks 421 842
Development banks 64 84
Savings banks 27 38

Property rehabilitation and purchase loans,
discrimination 354 €09

Savings banks, authorized investments . . . . 27 38
Securities clearing 46 €0
Small loans, limits, examination charges .. 412 822
Trusts, common funds with affiliates 6 9

BASIC SCIENCES BOARD
Abolition of board, examinations and

registration 224 326

BASS BROOK, TOWN OF (See Towns)

BEA.VER BAY, CITY OF (See Cities)

BEES (See Agriculture)

BENSON, CITY OF (See Cities)

BICYCLES
County bicycle paths 491 1243
Definition, traffic regulation 379 675

BLIND PERSONS
Fishing licenses 248 379

BOARD OF INVESTMENT (See Investment Board)

BOATS (See Waters)

BOROUGHS (See Cities)

BOXING COMMISSION
Appropriations ' . . . 355 4 612
Christmas and Good Friday fights 80 115

BRECKENRIDGE, CITY OF (See Cities)

BRIDGES (See Highways)
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Chap. Sec. . Page

BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF (See Cities)

BUILDINGS
Code

Rulemaking, application of code 568 1396
Violation records 370 660

Facilities for handicapped 360 638
Fire

Code 550 1349
Extinguishers in apartment buildings ... 63 83

Glass safety 53 69
Hazardous buildings, removal or repair,

attorney's fees 329 554
Hazardous conditions, correction 341 572
Lighting, heat loss 12 22
State building code, lighting, heat loss . . . . 12 22
State designer selection 533 1320

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION (See Public Safety Department)

CABLE TELEVISION
Regulation 506 1264

CANNON FALLS, CITY OF (See Cities)

CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND
PLANNING COMMISSION

Appropriations, master plan 580 1441
Duties, organization 580 1441

CARVER COUNTY (See Counties)

CEMETERIES
Maintenance by counties, cities and towns .211 315

CHARITIES
Firemen, charitable solicitation 367 658
Purchases, sales tax exemptions 11 18

CHILDREN
Adoption, consents, execution 113 173
Agency placement for adoption 499 1257
Bus rides, free 528 1314
Child labor standards act 432 921
Custody disputes, child's best interests . . . . 330 555
Delinquents,legalcustodyoutsidethehome . 469 1147
Detention of juveniles 156 231
Federal emergency loans, contracts, repeal . 167 257
Guardians ad litem in divorces 33 47
Interstate compact on juveniles,

commissioner of corrections 125 183
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Chap. Sec. Page
CHILDREN—Continued

Motor vehicle transfers to minor wards . . . . 28 39
Prostitution, adult responsibility 507 1267
School conduct 529 1316
Streptococcus infection, throat culture 334 559
Termination of juvenile court jurisdiction

at 21 544 1333
Unborn dependents, welfare 575 1429
Workmen's compensation, rate of benefits . 486 1230

CHIROPRACTORS
Academic requirements 564 1390
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled 547 '.1338

CHISAGO COUNTY (See Counties)

CITIES
Absentee ballots, city clerk 259 395
Advertising, appropriation 448 1099
Aeronautics project costs, state payment ... 373 664
Assessments, sidewalk improvements 59 77
Assessors 399 726
Backus, firemen's pensions 378 674
Beaver Bay, liquor licenses 523 1306
Benson, liquor licenses 117 176
Breckenridge, annexation of state owned

lands 104 153
Brooklyn Park, special improvements,

appropriation 517 1282
Buildings

Hazardous
Conditions, correction 341 572
Removal or repair, attorney's fees 329 554

Officials, vacancy 568 1396
Permits, surcharges 568 1396

Cannon Falls, health facility leases 219 322
Cemetery maintenance 211 315
Cooley

Dissolution 210 314
Tax distribution 419 840

Coon Rapids
Liquor licenses 535 1326
Special improvements, appropriation .... 518 1282

Councils
Meetings on precinct caucus day 509 1268
Members forbidden to vote on successors . 36 51
Salaries 337 561

Crystal, council men on housing authority . 124 182
Data on individuals, privacy, security 479 1199
Daytime activity centers, cerebral palsied . 480 1204
Debt, generally 380 677
Detroit Lakes, liquor license 446 1091
Development districts 485 1221
Duluth

Bond issue 130 189
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Chap. Sec. Page
CITIES—Continued

Duluth—Continued . •
Seaway port authority bond issue 131 190
Spirit Mountain recreation area, bonds,

liquor license 345 580
. Subdivision regulation, plats 236 364
Eden Prairie, ring road project 197 294
Elk River, library, bond issue 537 .1328
Ellendale, bond issue :.. 93 143
Employees, interchange with private

employers 320 - 529
Entertainment at bars 268 . . . : . . . 411
Fairmont, mall 164 ' - . . 254
Falcon Heights, firemen's pensions 208 312
First class

Debt, generally 380 677
Park museum fund levy 87 139

• Redevelopment companies 403 : 745
Foley, land acquisition, bonds 140 199
Goodview, firemen's pensions 188 286
Grand Rapids, liquor licenses 505 1263
Hanska, lease of school property 355 70 630
Hibbing, library levy 209 314
Hospital audits 489 .1241
Housing and redevelopment (See Housing

and Redevelopment Authorities)
Improvements, special assessments,

procedure 314 ....'.' 523
Industrial development

Project, definition 288 441
Telephone facilities 338 568
Tourism projects 430 .' 919

• International Falls
Firemen's pensions, lump sum 112 . . . • : . . . . yrrT."*-' ' 172
Liquor licenses, on sale . . . . ' 109 169

Investments, fixed term securities 96 - . . . . . • 145
Island View, liquor licenses 146 212
Keewatin, Cooley tax distribution 419 840
Labor standards 510 > . . . ; . . . .1269
Lake St. Croix Beach, real estate sale 192 290
Liquor

Licenses . .
Additional, elections 268 . . . ; 411
Transfer when property taken 268 • 411

Municipal and private sale 268. •. 411
Mankato, traffic and ordinance violation • •. - ,

bureau 451 1102
Mantorville, liquor license 148 214
Maplewood, Ramsey county municipal

court 397 : 709
Marshall, industrial development, bonds . . 244 375

1 Minneapolis
Council, welfare duties 191 ....:.. 289
Development districts, eminent domain . 357 633
Employees, unclassified 105 ... .< 155
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Chap. Sec. Page
CITIES—Continued

Minneapol is—Conti nued
Health care facility, acquisition and lease . 70 .-..: 95
Housing and redevelopment, members .. 372 663
Housing rehabilitation loans and grants . 285 438
Library

Board, compensation 182 .- 276
Environmental information 355 67 627

Lighting, special assessments 153 226
Park board

Compensation 181 275
Improvements, benefits to other cities . 91 142

Retirement
Disability benefits 74, 76 100, 103
Levies, contributions, allowances 73 97
Survivors' benefits 75, 232 - ... .101, 358

Special assessments, streets and
lighting 153 226

Streets, special assessments 153 226
Tree preservation and reforestation levy . 108 168
Unclassified employees 105 155
Welfare board abolished 191 289

Moose Lake, state land conveyance 245 377
Municipal services in towns, meetings 530 1316
Nashwauk, Cooley tax distribution 419 840
New Brighton, Ramsey county municipal

court 397 ; 709
New Ulm, police retirement 251 384
North St. Paul, Ramsey county

municipal court 397 709
Owatonna, state land conveyance 142 201
Port authorities, tax increments,

segregation 269 413
Precinct boundaries, filing with secretary of

state 434 930
Property tax payments, time 450 ; 1101
Recreational

Levies on iron range 339 570
Motor vehicles, limitations on use 468 1145

Red Wing, public transit levy 202 307
Retarded and palsied persons, facilities . .. 292 472
Rogers, liquor license 546 1337

. Roseville, Ramsey county municipal court . 397 ' 709
St. Cloud

Firemen's pensions 382 684
Property assessment 175 264

St. Paul
Capitol area architectural and planning

commission, funds 580 1441
Gillette Hospital land conveyance 303 489
Health personnel retirement, financing .. 49 65
Historic hill district, boundaries 171 260
Housing and rehabilitation loans and

grants 351 599
. Liquor in old federal courts building 398 725
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Chap. Sec. Page
CITIES—Continued

St. Paul—Continued
Phalen Park improvement bonds 351 599
Ramsey county municipal court 397 709
Water pipes, frontage charges 173 263

Sewage facility contracts 503 1261
Sidewalk improvement districts 59 77
Silver Bay, utility commission members

compensation 119 177
Special assessments

Deferral for elderly 206 310
Health hazards, water lines 340 571
Sidewalk improvements 59 77

Staples, gross earnings aids 355 59 623
Statutory revision 337 561
Storm sewer improvement districts 206 310'
Thief River Falls

Liquor licenses 452 1103
Special elections 176 265

Torts, notice of claims, exceptions 311 518
Traffic violations on highways, receipts

from prosecution • 271 415
Upsala, bonds, streets and sewers 136 . . ." . 197
Veterans, hearing on discharge 549 1348
Virginia

Firemen's pensions 183 276
Liquor license 501 1258

Wards, statutory cities 337 561
Water works, acquisition 233 358
Welfare, liability 355 72 631
White Bear Lake, Ramsey county

municipal court 397 709
Willmar

Special assessment on junior college
property 464 1140

Water storage tank 466 1144
Winona, port authority, conveyance to 218 .•. 322
Worthington, special assessment on

state property 355 64 624

CIVIL ACTIONS
Evidence rules, supreme court 481 1207
Limitation of time, disability 384 692
No-fault automobile insurance 408 762
Paternity proceedings, initiation 461 1131
Statute of limitations, disability 384 692
Statutes superseded by rules, repeal 394 702

CIVIL RIGHTS (See Human Rights)

CIVIL SERVICE
Dakota county welfare department 416 828
Interchange with private employers 320 529
Rules, temporary 58 76
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Chap. Sec. Page
CIVIL SERVICE—Continued

State
Classification, allocation 364 641
Organization 364 641
Temporary placement rules 364 641
Travel and relocation expenses 364 641
Unclassified service 364 641

Salary setting authority 511 1270
Vacation accumulation 364 641

Temporary rules 58 76
Veterans, hearing on discharge 549 1348

CLAIMS
Escapees, damages by 557 1364
Omnibus bill 557 1364
Settlement by departments 557 1364
Waiver of immunity 557 1364
Wild animals, claims denied 557 1364

CLAY COUNTY (See Counties)

COMMERCE
Buying clubs, bonds 418 837
Chattel mortgage satisfactions, destruction . 276 426
Department, appropriation, no-fault 355 20 614
Farm implement inventories, repurchase .. 158 240
Grain 548 1339
Health, social referral and buying club

regulation 418 837
Interest on large loans, usury exception .. 238 368
Livestock markets and dealers, regulation . 347 590
Mobile home warranties 231 356
No-fault insurance administration

appropriation 355 20 614
Peddling on school grounds, repeal 92 143
Plastic bags, free distribution, prohibition .85 '.. 138

COMMITMENT
Federal patients, administrative review ... 162 253
Mentally ill and inebriates 482 1209

COMPACTS
Interstate compact

Juveniles, commissioner of corrections .. 125 183
Supervision of parolees and probationers,

commissioner of corrections 126 185

CONDOMINIUMS (See Real Estate)

CONSERVATION
Conservation restrictions, acquisition 531 1317
Predator bounties 342 574
Recreational motor vehicles, limitations

on use 468 1145
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Chap. Sec. Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Printing of explanation 184 278
Railroad taxation 467 1145
Required vot«> to approve amendmehts 457 1124
Structure, style and form ..: 409 787

CONTRACTS . . •
Farm implement inventories, repurchase .. 158 240

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES (See Drugs, Pharmacy)

COOLEY, CITY OF (See Cities)

COON RAPIDS, CITY OF (See Cities)

COOPERATIVES (See Corporations)

CORPORATIONS
Cooperatives, officers who are not directors . 99 147
Employee stock ownership trusts 157 233
Podiatrists professional corporations 504 1263

. Psychologists professional corporations . . . . 504 . 1263
. Securities clearing 46 60

. Taxation of benefits of deceased employees,
report 559 1378

CORRECTIONS . .
Chapel at Stillwater prison .'. 355 61 623
Commissioner. • • • • ..• . -1

Interstate compact ; ' '
Juveniles 125 ... 183
Supervision of parolees and

i probationers 126 .... 185
" . Committee report, 1975 •. 302 ; 487

Community facilities, employee transfers . . 174 264
Controlled substances 291 471

. Convicts, licensed occupations 298 , - - • - • 480
County costs, reimbursement 557 .1364
Crime victims reparations act 463 1132
Detention of juveniles 156 231
Juveniles, detention 156 231
Metropolitan training center 156 231
News media communication 560 ........1379
Pardon extraordinary 582 1453
Parole, interstate compact for the

supervision of parolees and
probationers 126 '. .' ' - . . . 185

Probation
Interstate compact for the supervision of •. .

i parolees and probationers - 126 • 185
... Subject to the corrections authority 519 1283

Retirement, covered employees .". 520 '•. ..1284
,. Sexual attacks, program to aid victims 578 1439
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Chap. Sec. Page
COUNTIES

Aeronautics project costs, state payment .. 373 664
Anoka

Hazardous wastes 346 582
Judges' salaries 495 1250
Nature centers 388 695
Planning maps, waters 317 - • . . 526
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624
Subordinate service districts ' 20 28

Assessors
Appointment, termination, notice 18 - . . - . . . . . . . 25
Minimum salaries 567 .1395

Attorneys, full time 262 • 404
Auditors

Election laws ;. 120. ; 177
Nominating petitions, filing 391 698
Property tax abstracts 86 138

Benton, judge's term 225 : 328
Bicycle paths 491 - .1243
Boards

Apportionment of districts 240 '.. •. • 369
Meetings on precinct caucus day 509 . . . . . . . ;1268

Bonds, officers, filing 138 198
Buildings . '

Officials, vacancy 568 ;. .. .11396
Permits, surcharges 568 1396

• Carver
Hazardous wastes 346 582
Human services board 293 '. ' •;; 473
Judges' salaries 495 -.'. ........1250
Planning maps, waters 317 . . . . : . . . . 526
Shade tree disease control 355 ...66' ; 624

Cemetery maintenance 211 ' 315
Chisago •••"

District court term 397 : . . . . . . . . . 709
Rush Creek Watershed Districtabolished . 89 •.. 140
Water and sewer systems - 400 ; '. 726

Preliminary study : 282 433
Clay, fire departments, federal grants 163 254
Community correction facilities,

employee transfers 174 : 264
Controlled substances in jails 291 '. 471
Dakota • •

Board, seven members 576 1436
Civil service, welfare department 416 828
Hazardous wastes 346 . - . . : . . . 582
Judges' salaries 495 - .1250
Land surveys, filing 216 320
Nursing service committee 309 507

' Planning
Advisory commission 296 :.:. -477
Maps, waters 317 :.: ' . . . 526

: Road and bridge bonds 396 - .- 708
Shade tree disease control 355

. Sheriff, political activity :• 416
.66 . 624

..828
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Chap. Sec.
COUNTIES—Continued

Dakota—Continued
Welfare, civil service 416 828

Data on individuals, privacy, security 479 1199
Daytime activity centers, cerebral

palsied 480 1204
Debt, generally 380 677
Ditch fund surplus, transfer to county 9 ....' 16
Dodge, judge's term 225 328
Employees, interchange with private

employers 320 529
Freeborn, judge's term 225 328
Funds, imprest cash 254 390
Hazardous wastes 346 582
Health and home health services, fees 355 60 623
Hennepin • •

Board, seven members 576 1436
Conciliation court procedure 179 .• 270
District court

Clerk's duties 212 316
Contingent fund 280 432

Hazardous wastes 346 582
Law library appropriation 349 597
License bureau, duties 166 256
Planning maps, waters 317 526
Probate court, referees, judges'

salaries 387 694
Retirement, minimum benefits,

additional service 94 144
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624

Hospital audits 489 1241
Houston, district court terms 115 174
Human services boards, private

participation,- notice, pilot studies 234 360
• Hunting lease proceeds, distribution 223 325
Imprest cash funds 254 390
Improvements, special assessments,

procedure 314 . . . ' . 523
Investments, fixed term securities 96 145
Iron ore exploratory drilling 365 656
Itasca

Hospital district, townships included .. 217 321
Liquor licenses

Additional 207 312
In certain areas 200 302

Koochiching
Liquor licenses 333 558

In certain areas 200 302
Tax forfeited land sales 278 428

Labor standards 510 1269
Lake

Industrial site land sales 555 1354
Public improvements, bond issue 230 355
Treasurer and auditor, consolidation . . . . 227 334

Lake of the Woods, state land conveyance .. 137 197
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Chap. Sec. Page
COUNTIES—Continued

Legal assistance for needy 321 530
Marshall, ditch number 45, cost, bonds 100 148
McLeod, liquor license, additional 281 433
Minnesota counties association employees,

public employees retirement
association 229 343

Mower, zoning 558 1373
Officers' bonds, filing 138 198
Olmsted, judge's term 225 328
Otter Tail, judge's term 225 328
Pine

Rush Creek Watershed District
abolished 89 140

Water and sewer systems 400 726
Planning and zoning, generally 571 1401
Predator bounties 342 574
Prisoners' board 575 1429
Ramsey

Adult detention and juvenile center 304 490
Board, seven members 576 1436
Ditch maintenance and repair 180 273
Hazardous wastes 346 582
Historic Hill district, boundaries 171 260
Hospital bonds 581 1452
Law library 322 531
Municipal court

Garnishment summonses 186 285
Organization, procedure, pay 397 709

Parks outside the county 395 707
Planning maps, waters 317 526
Probate court, referees, judges' salaries .. 387 694
Retirement, early retirement 222 324
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624
Statute codification 435 931

• Tort liability fund, revolving 67 94
Recreational motor vehicles, limitations

on use 468 1145
Retarded and palsied persons, facilities ... 292 472
Rice, law clerk's salary, district court 189 287
Road and bridge fund, bicycle paths 491 1243
Roseau, state land conveyance 141 200
St. Louis

Judges' salaries 495 1250
Liquor licenses 333, 335 558, 559

In certain areas 200 302
Tax forfeited land sales 278 428
Taxes, bonds 490 1242
Welfare board, composition 266 408

Scott
Hazardous wastes 346 582
Housing and redevelopment authority .. 473 1190
Human services board 293 473
Judges' salaries 495 1250
Planning maps, waters 317 526
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: ' Chap. Sec. Page
COUNTIES—Continued

• Scott—Continued
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624

Sewage facility contracts '. 503 1261
Sherburne, judge's term 225 328
Soil conservation expenditures 72 97
Special assessments, deferral for elderly .. 206 310
Stearns, judge's term 225 328
Steele, law clerk's salary, district court . . . . 189 • 287

, Torts, notice of claims, exceptions 311 518
• Treasurer, payment of property taxes to

taxing authorities 450 1101
Veterans, hearing on discharge 549 1348
Voter registration, times when possible ... 55 73
Wabasha

District court terms 115 174
Judge's term : 225 328

Waseca, law clerk's salary, district court .. 189 287
Washington
. Hazardous wastes 346 582

Housing and redevelopment authority .. 475 1192
Judges' salaries 495 ..- 1250
Planning maps, waters 317 526
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624

Waters in lake conservation districts 392 699
Welfare

Certification to employment services . . . . 498 1254
Day care service fees 405 747
Day time activity centers, cerebral palsied . 480 1204
Financial responsibility 297 477
Food stamp quality control system 575 1429
Joint boards, members 328 552
Legal assistance 321 530
Liability 355 72 631

., Migrant workers, medical assistance . . . . 525 1310
Supplemental security income 487 1238

Winona
District court terms 115 174

• Judge's term 225 328
Wright, Minnesota Pioneer Travel Park

appropriation 401 744
Zoning, generally 571 1401

COURTS
Civil procedure statutes superseded

by rule, repeal 394 702
Commitment of mentally ill and inebriates . 482 1209
Conciliation

Hennepin' county procedure 179 270
Judgment liens on real estate 542 1331

Convictions, setting aside 331 557
County

Benton, judge's term 225 328
Conciliation court judgment liens on

real estate 542 1331
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Chap. Sec. Page
COURTS—Continued

County—Continued . •
Disappeared persons' status 447 -.. .1092
Dodge, judge's terra 225 328
Freeborn, judge's term 225 • . . . : 328
Judges' salaries 495 1250
Olmsted, judge's term 225 328
Otter Tail, judge's term 225 ; 328
Sherburne, judge's term 225 :. 328
Stearns, judge's term 225 . . . : . . . . . • - . . . ' . 328
Wabasha, judge's term 225 328
Winona, judge's term 225 •.. 328
Witnesses, fees and mileage 261 '. .403

Criminal procedure rules 390 697
Custody disputes, child's best interests ... 330 555
District . ,

Costs, actions for employment benefits .. 413 , -..-.. .. . . 825
Fifth judicial district, terms 90 141
Fourth judicial district . •

Administrator's duties 212 316
Clerk . . i . •

County license bureau, duties 166 256
Duties 212 ; 316

Contingent fund 280 ...: 432
Law library, bond 322 531
State public defender 322 , 531
Title examiners 322 531

Probation subject to the corrections
authority 519 1283

Retired judges, service 417 .'. 835
. Retirement after 24 years 129, 188

Second judicial district
Court services department 322 .- 531
Juvenile court clerk 322 531
Law library 322 531
Public defender .322 :.. - 531

. Reporters, compensation 322 531
State public defender 322 531
Title examiners 322 531
Transferred cases 322 • 531

Tenth judicial district, terms 397 709
Terms

Fifth judicial district 90 141
Houston, Wabasha and Winona

counties 115 174
Third judicial district . . . .

Law clerk's salary 189 287
Terms 115 , .".- 174

Judges
Retired, service 417 835
Retirement

24 years service v. 129 188
Minnesota state retirement system -

director 445 . . : . ' . . . . . . . 1084
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Chap. Sec. Page
COU RTS—Continued

Judicial standards commission,
compensation 514 1279

Juvenile
Attorneys fees, payment by parents 270 415
Legal custody outside the home 469 1147
Termination of jurisdiction at 21 544 1333

Legal notices, lines and fees 184 278
Municipal

Hennepin county conciliation court
procedure 179 270

Maplewood, Ramsey county court 397 709
New Brighton, Ramsey county court 397 709
North St. Paul, Ramsey county court 397 709
Ramsey

Garnishment summonses 186 285
Organization, procedure, pay 397 709

Roseville, Ramsey county court 397 709
St. Paul, Ramsey county court 397 709
White Bear Lake, Ramsey county court .. 397 .' 709

Pardon extraordinary 582 1453
Paternity proceedings, initiation 461 1131
Probate

Referees
Judges' salaries, Hennepin, Ramsey .. 387 694
Powers 165 255

Uniform probate code, parts 442 1022
Procedure statutes superseded by rule,

repeal 394 702
Supreme

Appropriations
Furniture and equipment 355 12 613
Supplies, extension 355 11 613

Costs, actions for employment benefits .. 414 826
Criminal procedure rules 390 697
Evidence rules 481 1207
Retired justices, service 417 835

Terms in fifth judicial district 90 141
Witnesses

Defendants' witnesses' fees 375 667
Fees and mileage
Allowances 515 1280

County court 261 403

CRIMES
Abortions, permission and prohibition 177 265
Checks, worthless, restitution, intent 106 156
Child labor standards violations 432 921
Controlled substances in state

institutions 291 471
Convictions, setting aside 331 557
Crime victims reparations act 463 1132
Criminal procedure rules 390 697
Data on individuals, violations of law 479 1199
Detective licensing law violations 310 508
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Chap. Sec. Page
CRIMES—Continued

Endangered species violations 465 1140
Energy law violations 307 494
Ethics law violations 470 1149
Firearms, minimum sentences 32 46
Glass safety violations 53 69
Grain law violations 548 1339
Hiring for sexual acts 507 1267
Legislative study commission, organized

crime 579 1440
Livestock markets and dealers law

violations 347 590
Minimum sentences 32 46
Misdemeanors, convictions, setting aside . 331 •. - - - 557
Plastic bags, free distribution,

prohibition 85 138
Probation subject to the corrections

authority 519 1283
Prostitution, adult responsibility 507 1267
Recreational motor vehicles, limitations

on use 468 1145
Sentences, minimums 32 46
Sexual attacks, program to aid victims 578 1439
Transportation of voters to polls,

influence 250 383
Wildlife exhibitions 3 4
Wolverines protected 185 284
Worthless checks, restitution, intent 106 .' 156

CRIMINAL APPREHENSION BUREAU (See Public
Safety Department)

CRYSTAL, CITY OF (See Cities)

CURATIVE AND VALIDATING ACTS
Mortgage foreclosures 226 329

D
DAKOTA COUNTY (See Counties)

DEEDS (See Real Estate)

DEMOGRAPHER, STATE (See Planning
Agency, State)

DENTISTS
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled ... 547 1338

DETECTIVES
Board, appropriation 310 '. 508
Licensing, regulation 310 508



1584 INDEX.

Chap. Sec. Page
DETROIT LAKES, CITY OF (See Cities)

DISABLED PERSONS
Fishing licenses 248 .. 379
Homestead property tax 556 1355
Property tax or rent credit on income tax .. 190 287

DISAPPEARED PERSONS
Status of 447 1092

DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE (See Divorce)

DIVORCE
Disappeared persons' status 447 1092
Grounds, procedure, terminology 107 157
Guardians ad litem for children 33 47

DODGE COUNTY (See Counties)

DOVER, EYOTA AND ST. CHARLES
SANITARY DISTRICT

State fund advances 355 27, 28 617

DRAINAGE ; •
Ditch fund surplus, transfer to county . . . . 9 16

DRIVER'S LICENSES :
Suspension, accidents 22 • .. • 32

DRUGS . . .
Analytical laboratories, possession of drugs . 369 660
Controlled substances in state institutions . 291 471

DULUTH, CITY OF (See Cities)

E
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Appropriations
Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition . .. 402 744
Promotion limitation 355 52 622

Bicentennial Agricultural Exposition 402 744

EDEN PRAIRIE, CITY OF (See Cities)

EDUCATION (See also School Districts)
Advisory commission on school

enrollments 355 68 .; 627
Aids

Appropriation 521 1285
Calamities, time loss 436 999

.Calculation 521 1285
Summer school limitation 521 1285
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Chap. Sec. Page
EDUCATION—Continued

Aids—Continued
Vocational education nonresident

reimbursement, 1975 and 1976 521 : 1285
Vocational-technical schools 521 .1285

Appropriations
Junior colleges

Willmar '
Special assessment 464 1140
Water tank 466 1144

Planning service programs 553 •"• -.'. .1352
Special education aids, deficiency 204 309
Vocational rehabilitation, cattle grant

conditions 336 560
Board, compensation and expenses 496 1250
Calamity aids, time loss 436 999
Conduct of students ' 529 1316
Cooperative centers by school districts ..'. 252 385
Dismissal of pupils 572 1418
Effectiveness study 521 1285
Fees, prohibited and permitted 561 .1380
Flexible school year program 326 544
Foreign students tuition 492 1243
Fuel conservation, reports of school districts . 577 ' 1438
Higher education coordinating commission

Appropriations
Foreign students tuition 492 1243
Prisoners of war and missing , .

servicemen's dependents 496 1250
Statistics on professions ' 547 1338

• Wisconsin, higher education
reciprocity agreement 532 1319

Junior colleges
Willmar

Special assessment 464 1140
Water tank 466 1144

Loans to medical and osteopathic students , 77 Ill
Medical student loans 77 '. .- Ill
Minnesota education council,

members expenses 83 118
Osteopathic student loans 77 Ill
Peddling on school grounds, repeal 92 143
Principals' duties 37 51
Prisoners of war and missing servicemen's

dependents, tuition 496 1250
Pupils, dismissal 572 1418
Quality education council, planning

service programs . . . ' 553 1352
School boards association, accounts 82 117
School bus regulation 332 557
Special education aids, deficiency

appropriation 204 309
State colleges

Appropriations, Mankato, phasing out
lower campus 516 ..-. .1281



1586 INDEX

Chap. Sec. Page
EDUCATION—Continued

State Colleges—Continued
Board, student member 147 213
Precinct caucuses, conflicting events . . . . 509 1268
Student associations, legal counseling,

services 512 1278
Statistics on professions 547 1338
Streptococcus infection, throat culture 334 559
Student associations, legal counseling,

services 512 1278
Transportation to nonpublic schools 566 1394
Tuition

Dependents of prisoners of war and
missing servicemen 496 1250

Foreign students 492 1243
Vocational

Education for accounting 325 542
Rehabilitation, cattle grant conditions .. 336 560

Vocational-technical schools
Financing 521 1285
Parking 540 1330

Wine research 283 434
Wisconsin, higher education reciprocity

agreement 532 1319

ELDERLY PERSONS
Fishing identification 393 701
Older Americans Act of 1965,

administration 536 1327
Special assessments, deferral 206 310

ELECTIONS
Absentee ballots, municipal clerks 259 395
Ballots

Absentee, municipal clerks 259 395
Counting two kinds at once 439 1009
Tally books, envelopes, summaries,

state ballot, preparation 169 258
Cities, revision -. 337 561
Congressional candidates, disclosure 48 64
Constitutional amendments, required vote

to approve amendments 457 1124
Contests, recounts 312 519
Contributions 470 1149
Disclosure by congressional

candidates 48 64
Ethics 470 1149
Expenditures 470 1149
Governor and lieutenant governor, joint

election 301 486
Judges, additional 1974 583 1454
Laws, copies for county auditors 120 177
Legislative vacancies, special elections .... 264 406



INDEX 1587

Chap. Sec. Page
ELECTIONS—Continued.

Lieutenant governor and governor, joint
election 301 486

Liquor licenses, additional 268 411
Nominating petitions

Filing 391 698
Signatures 41 55

Notice of contests, recounts 312 519
Precinct

Boundaries, filing with secretary of
state 434 930

Caucus day, conflicting public activities . 509 1268
Recounts , 312 519
Registration

Cards, 1972 voters 583 1454
Times when possible 55 73

Residency requirement 415 826
Signatures on nominating petitions 41 55
Special elections for legislative

vacancies 264 406
Tally books, envelopes, summaries, state

ballot, preparation 169 258
Transportation of voters to polls 250 ; 383

ELECTRICITY BOARD
Compensation 45 59

ELK RIVER, CITY OF (See Cities)

ELLENDALE, CITY OF (See Cities)

EMINENT DOMAIN
Iron ore exploratory drilling 365
Minneapolis development districts 357

EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES
Regulation, licenses, fees . 423

EMPLpYMENT SERVICES
Certification from welfare 498
Information, human rights departments .. 241
Manpower services administration fund,

transfers, commingling 497
Unemployment compensation

Extended benefits 355
Manpower services administration fund,

transfers, commingling 497
Safety violations 477

ENERGY AGENCY
Establishment, powers 307

656
633

873

.58

.1254

. 371

.1252

. 622

.1252

.1195

494

ENGINEERS
Mechanics liens 381 683
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled 547 1338
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Chap. Sec. Page
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

Appropriation 355 48 621
Energy agency director 307 - 494

ETHICS COMMISSION
Establishment, duties 470 1149

EVIDENCE
Rules by supreme court 481 -1207

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
• Open market purchases 355 ; 42 619

F
FAIRMONT, CITY OF (See Cities)

FALCON HEIGHTS, CITY OF {See Cities)

FENCES
Partition fences in water, cost, repeal 116 ' 175

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, statewide accounting

system 355 41 619
Bond duties 355 55 622

FIREMEN
Charitable solicitation 367 658
Retirement (See Retirement)

FISHING (See Game and Fish)

FOLEY, CITY OF (See Cities)

FOOD
Food handlers, licensing 2 2
Ice milk, sale ". 170 ; . . . . 259
Regulation generally 84 119

FOREST LAKE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

FORESTS
Auxiliary forest contracts '. 411 '. 821
State forest development account, limit ... 10 17

FREEBORN COUNTY (See Counties)
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G
Chap. Sec. Page

GAME AND FISH ••
' Beaver, seasons and areas 385 ' 693
Endangered species 465 1140
Fishing

Blind persons licenses 248 379
Disabled persons licenses 248 ' . . . . . 379
Elderly persons, identification 393 ' '. .' 1245
Two lines 356 -•... '. '-. 631

• Hunting
Commercial aeronautics 193 • .". 291
Lease proceeds, distribution 223 -; 325
License discounts : 410 ." 820
Rifles, shotguns, slugs 484 '.. :v...'.. .1220

Moose, season, license limits 279 ..: •'. 431
• Trapping license discounts 410 .•' 820

Two line fishing 356 -': -; > ' . . . 631
Wild animals, claims for damages

denied 557 i . . . . . . ' : .1364
Wildlife exhibitions 3 • . . . . . : 4
Wolverines protected . . . . : 185 . . . : : . . 284

GARNISHMENT
Attorneys 562 :...-.:. :1383
State employees .: 562 :.. - .1383
Summonses, filing in Ramsey county 186 • . . . . ' : . . . . 285

GILLETTE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY (See
Hospitals)

GOODVIEW, CITY OF (See Cities)

GOVERNOR • -
Appropriations - '' • '

Bicentennial commission 355 ' 65 . . . . . . . . 624
Midwest governors conference 355 .'.. .26 617

Budget, capital expenditure :... 355 '.'.. .43 '.. 620
Crime commission, sexual attacks, program •

to aid victims 578 • . : . - ; - . 1439
Joint election with lieutenant governor 301 . . ; . : . . . ' .' 486
Retirement, Minnesota state retirement

system director 445 ... .*.:....'.... : •. .1084

GOVERNOR'S CITIZENS COUNCIL
ON AGING

Older Americans Act of 1965,
administration 536 1327

GREENWAY, TOWN OF (See Towns)
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Chap. Sec. Page

HANDICAPPED PERSONS
Facilities in buildings 360 638

BANSKA, CITY OF (See Cities)

HEALTH
Abortions, permission and prohibition 177 265
Ambulances

Motor vehicle registration 121 178
. Service information 300 485

Appropriations
federally funded services 154 227
Venereal disease programs 575 1429

Basic sciences board abolition 224 326
Chiropractors, academic requirements .... 564 1390
Department, fees for various licenses 471 1178
Fees

Services, temporary 154 227
Various licenses 471 1178

Food handlers, licensing 2 2
Hazardous wastes 346 582
Health maintenance organizations,

operation 284 434
Insurance, osteopaths, optometrists and

chiropractors services 30 41
Message, licensing, repeal 62 .... ' 81
Physical therapists, suspension 61 80
Plastic bags, free distribution,

prohibition 85 138
Radiation, inspections, fees 81 116
Retarded and palsied persons, community

facilities 292 472
Review organizations, duties, liability,

confidentiality 295 474
Sexual attacks, program to aid victims . . . . 578 1439
Streptococcus infection, school children ... 334 • 559
Tuberculosis, school employees, tests 526 1312
Venereal disease programs 575 1429

HENNEPIN COUNTY (See Counties)

HIBBING, CITY OF (See Cities)

HIGHWAY PATROL
Fines, highway safety account 462 1132

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS
(See Traffic Regulations)

HIGHWAYS
Accounts, research 172 262
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: Chap. Sec. Page
HIGHWAYS—Continued

Appropriations
Buildings and improvements 355 51 621
Metropolitan car pooling 355 71 631
Standing appropriations abolished 258 394
Traffic safety contingent account 355 •. .50 621

Blue Star Memorial Highway, route 392 ... 102 152
Bridges, snowmobiles on 51 ' '. 67
Department

Field maintenance at Wells 355 46 621
Standing appropriations abolished 258 394

Great river road, location 34 47
Metropolitan car pooling ...: 355 71 631
Research 172 262
Road equipment, application 23 35
Snowmobiles

Contests on highway right of ways 239 369
On bridges 51 67

Speeds of vehicles 79 114
Traffic violations, receipts from

prosecution 271 415
Trunk highways

Additional route 386 694
Route No.

129 relocated 287 440
279 relocated 265 407
294 relocated 123 182
318 discontinued 151 216
392, Blue Star Memorial Highway .... 102 152

Voyageur highway location 65 88

HISTORIC SITES
Additional sites 249 380
Architecture 249 380
St. Paul Hill district, boundaries 171 260

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Capitol area monuments and art works .. 580 1441
History and government learning center,

establishment, appropriation 355 45 620
Plan reviews 249 380

HOLIDAYS
Veterans day November 11 88 140

HONEY (See Agriculture)

HOSPITALS
Audits 489 1241
Committed federal patients, administrative

review 162 253
Gillette hospital authority

Building appropriation 541 1331
Employees, property 277 426
Ramsey county cooperation 581 1452
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Chap. Sec. Page
HOSPITALS—Continued

License fees 471 1178
Western Pope county hospital district,

bond issue 220 323

HOUSING (See Buildings)

HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITIES

Deteriorated areas 443 1078
Employees retirement 184 278
Metropolitan council 359 635
Minneapolis, members 372 663
Public officers and employees as

commissioners 444 '. 1083
Redevelopment companies 403 745
Sale for redevelopment by owners 228 335
Scott county 473 1190
Washington county 475 1192

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
Appropriations, rehabilitation, bond fund . 441 1013
Rehabilitation, powers, bond fund 441 1013

HOUSTON COUNTY (See Counties)

HUMAN RIGHTS
Compliance certificates, state bids 527 1313
Convicts, licensed occupations 298 480
Information from employment services

department 241 371
Property rehabilitation and purchase

loans, discrimination 354 609

HUNTING (See Game and Fish)

INDIANS
Health programs 575 1429
Indian affairs commission, compensation .. 539 1329

INSURANCE
Agents

Licenses, .renewal - 5 7
Nonresidents' licenses 476 1194
Written binders 426 885

Automobiles
Cancellation 56 73
No-fault act ' 408 762

Binders, written memoranda 426 885
Casualty, no-fault automobile insurance ... 408 762
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Chap. Sec. Page
INSURANCE—Continued

Commissioner, security deposits,
regulation 425 879

Development bank investments 64 84
Group, health, continuation after

employment 101 150
Health

Former legislators 420 841
Group, continuation after employment .. 101 150
Osteopaths, optometrists and

chiropractors services 30 41
Health maintenance organizations, . .

operation 284 434
Interest calculations on life policies 433 926
Investments, development banks 64 84
Licenses

Agents, rate service organizations 5 7
Nonresident agents 476 1194

Life
Valuation of policies, interest

calculations 433 926
Variable contracts, rules 203 308

No-fault automobile insurance 408 762
Premium financing, regulation ' 353 603
Property rehabilitation and purchase

loans, discrimination 354 609
Rate service organizations, licenses, fee .. 5 7
Security deposits 425 879
Valuation of life policies, interest

calculations 433 926
Variable life insurance contracts, rules 203 308

INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF (See Cities)

INVESTMENT BOARD
Accounts, investments 152 217
Appropriations 355 25 617
Development banks, bonds 4 6

IRON RANGE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

ISLAND VIEW, CITY OF (See Cities)

ITASCA COUNTY (See Counties)

JUDGES (See Courts)

JUDICIAL STANDARDS COMMISSION
Compensation 514 1279

JUNIOR COLLEGES, STATE (See Education)
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Chap. Sec. Page

KEEWATIN, CITY OF (See Cities)

KOOCHICHING COUNTY (See Counties)

LABOR (See also Workmen's Compensation)
Apprenticeship program 144 204
Benefit funds, transfers, construction - -

workers 50 66
Bracero program resolution Res. 2 1458
Child labor standards act 432 921
Construction workers, benefit funds,

transfers 50 66
Group health insurance, continuation after

employment 101 150
Legislature, members, reemployment 306 ." 491
Migrant workers, medical assistance,

welfare 525 1310
Minimum labor standards, municipalities

and school districts 510 1269
Precinct caucuses, time for attendance ... 509 1268
Private pension benefits protection act . . . . 437 1000
Public employees

Costs, actions for employment
benefits 413, 414 825, 826

Evidence upon appeals 246 378
Housing and redevelopment authority

commissioners 444 1083
Interchange with private employers 320 - 529
Labor relations

Excluded employees 127 185
Time for submission to

arbitration 128 186
Settlement during arbitration 247 379

State employees, labor negotiation
positions 114 173

Stock ownership trusts 157 233
Vietnam veterans, employment assistance . 178 268
Voluntary apprenticeship program 144 204

LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, special compensation

fund programs 355 23 '.. 616
Boiler fees 427 886
Child labor standards act 432 921
Employment agencies, regulation,

. licenses, fees 423 :.. 873
Mediation services bureau, political

activity 139 :. 198
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LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT—Continued
Chap. Sec. Page

Steamfitters license fees 7 10
Voluntary apprenticeship division 144 204

LAKE COUNTY (See Counties)

LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY (See
Counties)

LAKE ST. CROIX BEACH, CITY OF
(See Cities)

LANDLORD AND TENANT
Code violation records 370 660
Disclosure of owner 370 660

LEGAL NOTICES (See Notices)
Lines and fees 184 278

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Subpoena power 118 176

LEGISLATURE
Administrative rules review

committee 355 69 629
Advisory commission on school

enrollments 355 68 627
Appropriations

Capitol remodeling 355 2 612
Contingent account 355 18 614
Criminal justice contingent account 355 53 622
House of representatives, capital

remodeling 355 2 612
Legislative reference library 355 7 612
Organized crime study commission 579 1440
Service commission, cancellation 355 1 612

Approval of major Twin Cities
airport required 455 1105

Corrections committee report, 1975 302 487
Energy commission 307 494
Ethics 470 1149
Fiscal notes 355 34 618
Health insurance, former members 420 841

• - Indian affairs commission, compensation .. 539 1329
Legislative auditor (See Legislative

Auditor)
Legislative reference library,

appropriation 355 7 612
Lobbyists 470 1149
Members, reemployment 306 491
Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area

Commission, advisory committee
compensation ' 355 63 623

Organized crime study commission 579 1440
Pensions, relation to other pensions 306 : . . . . 491
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Chap. Sec. Page
LEGISLATURE—Continued

Reports, filing 456 1123
Research office, employees 404 746
Retirement, Minnesota state retirement

system director 445 1084
Service commission, appropriation,

cancellation 355 1 612
Special elections for legislative vacancies .. 264 406

LIBRARIES
Hennepin county law library, appropriation . 349 597
Law library

Fourth judicial district 322, 349 531, 597
Second judicial district 322 531

LICENSES
Airmen, federal and state requirements ... 8 10
Boiler engineer's fees 427 886
Convicts, qualification 298 480
Detectives .". 310 508
Pood handlers 2 2
Health license fees 471 - -1178
Insurance

Agents, renewal 5 ' . . . 7
Nonresident agents 476 1194
Premium financing 353 603
Rate service organizations 5 7

Liquor (See Liquor)
Livestock markets and dealers 347 590
Massage, repeal 62 81
Medicine

Fees, examinations 42 56
Suspension and revocation 31 43

Mobile home dealers 273 417
Moose hunting 279 431
Motor vehicles, refund of fees for

vehicles withdrawn 522 1305
Motorcycles, safety course 133 194
Osteopaths

Fees, examinations 42 56
Suspension and revocation 31 '43

Real estate salesmen, mobile homes - 54 72
Steamfitters, fees 7 10
Teachers certificates, permanent 24 36

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Arts council 294 474
Capitol area architectural and .

planning commission 580 1441
Employees in unclassified service 364 - 641
Joint election with governor 301 486
Retirement, Minnesota state

retirement system director 445 1084
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, . Chap. • Sec. Page
LIQUOR

Beaver Bay licenses 523 1306
Coon Rapids licenses 535 1326
Detroit Lakes license 446 1091
Duluth, license for Spirit Mountain

recreation area ; 345 580
Entertainment at bars 268 411
Fees 243 375
Food service in restaurants 196 293
Grand Rapids licenses 505 1263
Independent School District No. 141,

liquor limit exception 453 1104
International Falls, additional on

sale licenses 109 169
Island View, licenses 146 : 212
Itasca county

Additional licenses 207 312
Licenses in certain areas 200 : 302

Koochiching county, licenses 200, 333 302, 558
Labeling, fees 243 375
Licenses

Benson 117 176
Elections for additional 268 411
Temporary on sale, school grounds 150 215
Transfer when property taken 268 411

Mantorville, liquor license 148 214
McLeod county, additional license 281 433
Municipal and private sale 268 411

. Restaurant definition, food service 196 293
Rogers license 546 1337
St. Louis county, licenses 200, 333, 335 .. . . 302, 558, 559
St. Paul, old federal courts

building 398 -725
Temporary on sale licenses, school

grounds 150 - - 215
Thief River Falls liquor licenses 452 - 1103
University of Minnesota, sale near 501 1258
Virginia license 501 1258
Wine

Manufacturers and wholesalers,
retail sale 438 1008

Research 283 434

LIVESTOCK SANITARY BOARD
Animal carcass disposal, pet food 159 243

LONE PINE, TOWN OF (See Towns)
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Chap. Sec. Page

MANKATO, CITY OF (See Cities)

MANTORVILLE, CITY OF (See Cities)

MAPLEWOOD, CITY OF (See Cities)

MARRIAGE
Disappeared persons' status 447 1092

MARSHALL, CITY OF (See Cities)

MARSHALL COUNTY (See Counties)

MASSAGE
Licensing, repeal 62 81

McLEOD COUNTY (See Counties)

MECHANICS LIENS (See Real Estate)

MEDIATION SERVICES BUREAU (See
Labor and Industry Department)

MEDICINE
Abortions, permission and prohibition 177 265
Basic sciences board abolition 224 326
Licensing

Fees, examinations 42 56
Suspension and revocation 31 43

Loans to students 77 Ill
Psychologists 43 57
Statistics on classes of persons

enrolled 547 1338
Unlawful practice, psychologists 43 57

METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION
Legislative approval of major Twin

Cities airport required 455 ,1105
Organization, territory, bonds 455 1105

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
Appropriations, parks 563 1384
Hazardous wastes 346 582
Housing and redevelopment authority

powers 359 635
Land development standards and criteria . 565 1392
Metropolitan

Commissions 422 842
Waste control commission 422 : 842

Parks and open space system 563 1384
Powers, organization, generally 422 842
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Chap. Sec. Page
METROPOLITAN SEWER SERVICE BOARD

Change of name 422 842

METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION
Automated small vehicle system 573 1424
Car pools and employer vans 574 1426
Children, free rides 528 1314
Fares, taxes, expansion 528 • 1314
Powers, organization, generally 422 842
Taxing district area 371 662

METROPOLITAN WASTE CONTROL
commission (See Metropolitan Council)

MILITARY AFFAIRS
Armory definition 95 145

MILK (See Agriculture, Food)

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF (See Cities)

MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED
DISTRICT

Administrative fund 513 1279
Maintenance and repair fund 187 • 285

MINNESOTA EDUCATION COUNCIL
(See Education)

MINNESOTA ENERGY AGENCY (See
Energy Agency)

MINNESOTA HISTORY AND GOVERNMENT
LEARNING CENTER (See Historical
Society)

MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BOUNDARY
AREA COMMISSION

Legislative advisory committee
compensation 355 63 623

MOBILE HOMES
Anchoring systems 273 417
Condominiums, mobile home parks 319 528
Dealers, regulations, licenses 273 417
Park license fees 471 .'. 1178
Real estate salesmen, selling 54 72
Warranties 231 356

MOOSE LAKE, CITY OF (See Cities)

MOOSE LAKE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

MORTGAGES (See Real Estate)
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: Chap. Sec. Page
MOTOR VEHICLES (See also Traffic -

Regulations)
Ambulances, registration by month 121 178
Automobile insurance, cancellation 56 ' . ; . 73
Farm equipment transport vehicles,

length 52 69
Fees, vehicles withdrawn from fleets,

refunds 522 1305
Governor's Conference, registration ' • .

exception 103 152
Headphones prohibited 460 1379
Hearses, registration by month 121 178
Insurance, automobiles, cancellation 56 73
Length of motor vehicle transport

vehicles 52 69
Mobile homes (See Mobile Homes)
Motorcycles, licenses, safety course 133 194
No-fault automobile insurance 408 762
Noise violations 500 1258
Public safety department division,

director 15 24
Recreational motor vehicles,

limitations on use 468 1145
Refund of fees for vehicles withdrawn 522 1305
Registration

Governor's Conference, exception 103 152
By month 121 178

Safety standards 21 31
School bus regulation 332 557
Special permits, telephone information . . . . 110 ... .- 169
Station wagons, registration by month . . . . 121 178
Studded tires, use by nonresidents 389 696
Taxation (See Taxation)
Transport vehicles for motor vehicles, _

length ._. 52 " . . ; . . . . '."..'"... 69

MOTORCYCLES (See Motor Vehicles)

MOWER COUNTY (See Counties)

MUNICIPALITIES (See also Cities)

N
NASHWAUK, CITY OF (See Cities)

NASHWAUK, TOWN OF (See Towns)

NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

Bonanza Valley survey 355 9 613
Camp Release road 508 1268

Aquatic plant control 267 410
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NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT—Continued
Chap. Sec. Page

Auxiliary forest contracts 411 821
Bonanza Valley survey 355 9 613
Camp Release road 508 1268
Conservation restrictions, acquisition 531 1317
Drainage system criteria 352 602
Endangered species 465 1140
Fees, destruction of aquatic vegetation . . . . 267 410
Firearms, slugs 484 1220
Kunz Lake access easements 361 639
Land acquisition 242 '.. .. 372
Little Sand Lake access easements 361 639
Soil and water conservation commission

members 570 1398
Trails, additional 407 761
Water

Related land resources plan 558 1373
Use priorities, plans, permits 558 1373

NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

NEW ULM, CITY OF (See Cities)

NORTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)

NOTICES
Political subdivisions, torts 311 518
Rate per line 38 52

NURSES
Dakota county nursing service

committee 309 507
Statement of professional practices 554 1353
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled 547 1338
Streptococcus infection, school children ... 334 559

NURSING HOMES
Clothing and personal allowances 575 1429

O
OLMSTED COUNTY (See Counties)

OSTEOPATHS
Licensing

Fees, examinations 42 56
Suspension and revocation 31 43

Loans to students 77 Ill

OTTER TAIL COUNTY (See Counties)

OWATONNA, CITY OF (See Cities)
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Chap. Sec. Page

PARDONS
Pardon extraordinary 582 1453

PARKS
Fort Snetting Chapel, rent 355 44 620
Metropolitan council area 563 1384
Ramsey county parks outside the county .. .395 707

PAROLE (See Corrections)

PATERNITY
Initiation of proceedings 461 1131

PEACE OFFICERS
Conduct, rules 478 1198
Reserve

Deputy sheriffs, death in line of duty - • • • 255 391
Police, death in line of duty 255 391

Training board
Appropriation 355 19 614
Rules for conduct 478 1198

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT (See also
Civil Service)

Appropriations
Board, 1975 fiscal year 355 29 617
Job clarification program 355 24 616

Commissioner, job classification,
allocation 364 641

Rules, temporary 58 76
Temporary rules 58 76
Unclassified service, salary setting

authority 511 1270

PHARMACY
Analytical laboratories, possession of

drugs 369 660

PHYSICAL THERAPISTS
Suspension 61 80

PINE COUNTY (See Counties)

PLANNING AGENCY, STATE
Appropriations

Bicycle lane study, extension 355 38 619
Demography 327 550
Environmental quality council 355 48 621
Grant administration 355 16 614
Public transit 534 1323

Demographer, demography 327 550
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Chap. Sec. Page
PLANNING AGENCY, STATE—Continued

Grain transportation study •.. 355 57 622
Public transit aid 534 1323

PLUMBERS
Fees, examinations and licenses 205 309

PODIATRISTS
Professional corporations 504 1263

POLICE
Reserve officers, death in line of duty 255 391

POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
Hazardous wastes 346 582
Motor vehicle noise violations 500 1258
Organization, waste storage, noise,

junk yards 483 1213
Phosphorous in washing materials 275 425
Sewage facility contracts 503 1261
Solid waste use fee study 78 114
Water use priorities, plans, permits 558 1373

POPULAR NAMES, ACTS BY
Child Labor Standards Act 432 921
Crime Victims Reparations Act 463 1132
Designer Selection Board Act 533 1320
Grain Inspection, Weighing, Sampling

and Analysis Act 548 1339
Insurance Premium Finance Act 353 603
Livestock Market Agency and

Dealer Licensing Act 347 590
Metric Implementation and

Standards Act 474 1191
Metropolitan Reorganization Act

of 1974 422 842
Minnesota Crime Victims

Reparations Act 463 1132
Minnesota Food Law 84 119
Minnesota Grain Inspection, Weighing,

Sampling and Analysis Act 548 1339
Minnesota Livestock Market Agency

and Dealer Licensing Act 347 590
Minnesota No-fault Automobile

Insurance Act 408 762
Minnesota Public School Fee Law 561 1380
Minnesota Public Utilities Act 429 890
Minnesota Supplemental Transit Aid

Program Act of 1974 534 1323
No-fault Automobile Insurance Act 408 762
Private Pension Benefits Protection Act ... 437 1000
Public School Fee Law 561 1380
Public Utilities Act 429 890
Pupil Fair Dismissal Act of 1974 572 1418
State Designer Selection Board Act 533 1320
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Chap. Sec. Page
POPULAR NAMES, ACTS BY—Continued

Supplemental Transit Aid Program
Act of 1974 534 1323

Uniform Commercial Code, securities
clearing 46 60

Uniform Federal Tax Lien Registration
Act, filing fees 19 26

Uniform Probate Code, parts 442 1022

PORT AUTHORITIES
Tax increments, segregation 269 413

PROBATION (See Correct-Tons)

~PR~OBATE~ '
Court, referees, powers 165 . . . ' 255
Disappeared persons' status 447 1092
Referees, judges' salaries, Hennepin,

Ramsey 387 694
Uniform probate code, parts 442 • 1022

PSYCHOLOGISTS
Medicine, practice 43 57
Professional corporations 504 1263

PUBLIC DEBT
Sinking fund investments 25 37

PUBLIC DEFENDER
Second and fourth judicial district 322 531

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES (See Labor)

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION (See Retirement)

PUBLIC INDEBTEDNESS
Net debt, referenda, temporary debt,

sinking funds 380 677

PUBLIC RECORDS
Alternate storage methods 323 539
Data on individuals, privacy, security 479 1199
Destruction 184 278
Records disposition panel 184 278

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

Crime victims reparation board 463 1132
License plates 308 507

Civil defense division, change of name . . . . 428 888
' Crime victims reparations act 463 1132

Criminal apprehension bureau,
duplicating machines 315 '.. 525

Emergency services division 428 .'-..- -888
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Chap. Sec. Page
PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT—Continued

Excess property revolving fund 428 888
Fire code 550 1349
Motor vehicle division, director 15 .. .• 24
School bus safety 332 ..-. 557
Uniform fire code 550 1349

PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, utilities regulation 429 890
Electric utility regulation 429 890
Gas utility regulation 429 890
Grain commerce 548 1339
Public service commission members 429 890
Telephone service investigation 40 54

PUBLIC TRANSIT
State aid 534 1323

R
RAILROADS

Abandonments Res. 1 1457
Income tax 556 1355

RAMSEY COUNTY (See Counties)

RAPIDAN, TOWN OF (See Towns)

REAL ESTATE
Buildings, hazardous conditions,

correction 341 572
Certificates of value, contracts for deed . . . . 253 389
Conciliation court judgment liens 542 1331
Condominiums, mobile home parks 319 528
Contracts for deed, certificates of value . . . . 253 389
Deeds to forfeited land, fees 160 245
Federal tax liens, filing fees 19 26
Fees, register of deeds 493 1245
Forfeited land sales in St. Louis

and Koochiching 278 428
• Landlord, disclosure 370 660

Liens, conciliation court judgments 542 1331
Mechanics liens, surveyors, engineers 381 683
Mobile home parks, condominiums 319 528
Mortgages

Foreclosures, validation 226 .' 329
Utilities, recording 272 416

Registration
Charges 256 392
Time for claims against assurance fund . 384 '. 692

Salesmen, mobile homes 54 72
Special assessments, health hazards,

water lines 340 571
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Chap. Sec. Page
REAL ESTATE—Continued

Subdivisions, registration,
reports, fees : 440 1009

Tax forfeited land, expenses of sales 318 527
Title examiners, second and fourth

judicial districts 322 531
Torrens registration charges 256 392
Utility mortgages and deeds of trust,

recording 272 416
Validation of mortgage foreclosures 226 329

RECEIVERS
Disappeared persons' assets 447 1092

RECORDS (See Public Records)

RED WING, CITY OF (See Cities)

REGISTER OF DEEDS
.Chattel mortgage satisfactions,

destruction 276 426
Fees 493 1245

RESOLUTIONS "'.
Bracero program Res. 2 1458
Railroad abandonments Res. 1 1457

RETIREMENT
Constitutional officers, application

of former law 552 1351
Corrections employees 520 1284
Firemen

Backus 378 674
Falcon Heights 208 312
Goodview 188 286
Income tax exemption 145 • '... 212
International Falls 112 172
St. Cloud 382 684
Virginia 183 276

Hennepin county, minimum benefits,
additional service 94 144

Highway patrol, transfer from unclassified
employees retirement program 454 1104

Housing and redevelopment authorities
employees 184 278

Judges, district, 24 years service 129 188
Legislature, relation to other pensions 306 491
Minneapolis

Disability benefits 74, 76 100, 103
Levies, contributions, allowances 73 97
Survivors' benefits 75 101

Minnesota state retirement system
Constitutional officers 445 1084
Corrections employees 520 ; .1284
Judges 445 1084
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Chap.
RETIREMENT—Continued

Minnesota state retirement system—Continued
Legislators 445 .

Police, New Ulm 251 .
Private pension benefits protection act 437 .
Public employees

Police and fire fund, New Ulm 251 .
Retirement association

Benefits, qualifications, board,
revision 229 .

Minnesota counties association
employees 229 .

St. Paul health personnel,
financing 49 .

Ramsey county, early retirement 222 .
Social security, housing and '

redevelopment authorities employees . 184 .
Teachers

General revision 289 .
Independent School District No. 709

State contribution 213 .
Teachers retirement levy 214 .

Property tax 214 .
State contribution 213 .

Unclassified employees retirement program,
transfer to highway patrol 454 .

Sec.

.REVENUE DEPARTMENT
, • Property tax abstracts

REVISOR OF STATUTES
Changes in Minnesota Statutes

Reviser's bill

86

123
151
265
287
386
408
422
428
435
406

RICE COUNTY (See Counties)

ROGERS, CITY OF (See Cities)

ROSEAU COUNTY (See Counties)

ROSEVILLE, CITY OF (See Cities)

RUSH CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
Abolished

Page

.1084

. 384

.1000

384

. 343

.343

. 65

. 324

. 278

. 442

. 316

. 317

. 317

. 316

.1104

138

182
216
407
440
694
762
842
888
931
747

89 140
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S
• Chap. Sec. • Page

ST. CLOUD, CITY OF (See Cities)

ST. LOUIS COUNTY (See Counties)

ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)

SAVINGS BANKS (See Banks)

SCHOOL DISTRICTS : .
Aids

Levies 521 1285
Time loss 436 999

Attached machinery aids, levies 251 392
V Boards

Associations, accounts 82 . . . . 117
Meetings on precinct caucus day 509 ' .1268

Calamity aids, time loss 436 - 999
Capital levy 1974 : 521 1285
Conduct of students 529 1316
Contracts, bid procedures 521 1285
Cooperative centers 252 •. . . .• 385
Data on individuals, privacy, security 479 • . . - . . . . ' . ' 1199
Debt, generally 380 677
Dismissal of pupils 572 1418
Fees, prohibited and permitted 561 1380
Flexible school year program 326 544
Fuel conservation, reports 577 1438
Independent District No.

88, property leased by Hanska 355 70 630
93, aids 521 1285
99, aids 521 1285
141, liquor limit exception 453 1104
381, seventh board member 305 491
535, board election 235 363
625, bond issue 569 1398
709

State retirement contribution 213 316
Teachers

Retirement levy 214 317
Termination 237 367

748, refunding bonds 194 292
837, property leased by Hanska 355 70 630
840, property leased by Hanska 355 70 •. 630

Intergovernmental information services
advisory council 494 1247

Labor standards 510 1269
Levies, attached machinery aids 257 : 392
Negotiated purchases 521 1285
Peddling on school grounds, repeal 92 143
Positions, discontinuance, teachers

leaves of absence 458 1125
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Chap. Sec. Page
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued

Precinct caucuses, use of buildings,
conflicting events 509 1268

Principals' duties 37 51
Property

Tax payments, time 450 1101
Valuation

By revenue commissioner 521 1285
Review 380 .- 677

Pupils
Dismissal 572 1418
Transportation 44 58
Units, definition 521 1285

Recreational motor vehicles,
limitations on use 468 1145

Special District No. 1
Benefits withheld under former law 551 1350
Board, compensation 366 658

Special Intermediate District No. 916,
school bond election 521 1285

Summer school aid limitation 521 1285
Teachers positions, discontinuance, leaves

of absence 458 1125
Torts, notice of claims, exceptions 311 518
Transportation

Pupils 44, 521 " .. . .58, 1285
To nonpublic schools 566 1394

Tuberculosis, employees, tests 526 1312
Veterans, hearing on discharge 549 .1348

SCOTT COUNTY (See Counties)

SECRETARY OF STATE
Appropriations, registration cost

reimbursement 583 1454
County officers' bonds filing 138 198
Elections

Laws, copies for county auditors 120 .". 177
Tally books, envelopes, summaries,

preparation 169 258
Nominating petitions, filing 391 698
Precinct boundaries, filing 434 930
Registration cost reimbursement 583 1454
Utility mortgages and deeds of trust,

recording 272 416

SECURITIES
Appropriations, real estate education,

standing appropriation 355 5 612
Bank clearing 46 60
Clearing corporations 46 60
Interest on margin accounts 26 38
Margin accounts, interest 26 38
Real estate subdivisions, registration,

reports, fees 440 1009
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Chap. Sec. Page
SHERIFFS

Dakota county, political activity 416 828
Reserve deputies, death in line of duty 255 391

SILVER BAY, CITY OF (See Cities)

SMALL LOANS (See Banks)

SNOWMOBILES
Bridges, operation on 51 67
Contests on highway right of ways 239 369

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

Members 570 1398

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICTS

Membership in state and national
associations 502 1260

Supervisors, elections 570 1398

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (See Real Estate)

STAPLES, CITY OF (See Cities)

STATE
Accounts, forest development, limit 10 17
Administrative rules review committee ... 355 69 629
Agencies, property of United States 260 400
Bonds, medical and osteopathic student

loans . . . - . 77 Ill
Budget

Capital expenditure 355 43 620
Item for claims on departments • 557 1364

Buildings
Bonds, Gillette hospital authority 541 1331
Designer selection 533 1320

Civil service (See Civil Service)
Contracts, human rights, compliance

certificates 527 1313
Departments, budget item for claims 557 1364
Designer selection 533 1320
Employees

Cleaning and food service, layoffs 355 56 622
Ethics 470 1149
Garnishment 562 1383
Gillette hospital authority 277 426
Interchange with private employers 320 529
Labor negotiation positions 114 173
Parking charges 355 47 621
Travel expenses 184 278
Unclassified service, salary

setting authority 511 1270
Workmen's compensation claims 355 30 to 33 617, 618
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Chap. Sec. Page
STATE—Continued

Employees—Continued
Zoological board, unclassified 348 597

Forest development account, limit 10 17
Information services advisory council,

duties 494 1247
Intergovernmental information services

advisory council, duties 494 1247
Real estate

Breckenridge, annexation by 104 153
Cambridge memorial hospital,

conveyance to 168 257
Conservation restrictions, acquisition ... 531 1317
Contracts for deed 260 400

. Diebold, conveyance of easement to 132 193
Eibes, sale of improved land 97 146
Hagen, conveyance to and exchange

with 374 665
Installment purchase 260 400
Kunz Lake access easements 361 639
Lake of the Woods county, conveyance to . 137 197
Lake Region Rehabilitation Industries,

Inc., conveyance to 215 319
Land acquisition for natural resources

department 242 372
Little Sand Lake access easements 361 639
Lutherhaven Bible Camp, conveyance to . 135 196
Mineral reservation 260 400
Moose Lake

Community hospital district,
conveyance to 324 540

Conveyance to 245 377
Owatonna, conveyance to 142 201
Publication of certification of

surplus land 260 400
Roseau county, conveyance by 141 200
St. Paul, conveyance of Gillette

property to 303 489
Southwest Minnesota College

Foundation, conveyance to 29 40
Survey and appraisal before sale 184 278
United States property acquired by —

agencies 260 400
Wells, field maintenance property 355 46 621

Register for official notices' "..'...""...".". 344 577
Rules, publication in register 344 577
Telecommunications facilities 184 278
Travel expenses of employees 184 278
United States property acquired by

agencies 260 400

STATE BOARD OF INVESTMENT
(See Investment Board)

STATE COLLEGES (See Education)
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Chap. Sec. Page
STATE INSTITUTIONS '

Controlled substances 291 471

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS (See '
Civil Actions)

STATUTES
Cities, revision of laws 337 561
Civil procedure statutes superseded by

rule, repeal 394 702
Gender references 161 246
Holidays, Veterans day November 11 88 - 140
Ramsey county codification 435 931
Reviser's bill : 406 747

STEAMFITTERS
License fees 7 10

STEELE COUNTY (See Counties)

SURVEYORS
Mechanics liens 381 683

TAX COURT
Appropriation 355 37 • 619
Expenses 355 36 619

- Salaries 355 35 619
Cigarette tax, little cigars 556 1355
Electricity transmission lines to farmers . . 47 64
Fuels, tank size 13 23
Gift tax, deductions, employee stock

ownership trusts 157 • 233
Gross earnings, railroads, constitutional

amendment 467 1145
Income tax

Claimants for property tax credits 263 405
Credits " ' '

Election contributions 470 1149
Low income persons 556 1355
Property tax 263 405

On forms 199 301
Deductions

Employee stock ownership trusts 157 233
Private school costs,

• recovery by state 556 1355
Election cost check off 470 1149
Exemptions

Firemen's pensions 145 212
Public pensions 145 212

Gross income definition 201 302
Pensions, gross income inclusion 201 302
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Chap. Sec. Page
TAX COURTS—Continued

Income Tax—Continued '
Property tax

Credit, disabled persons 190 :: 287
On forms, credit 199 301

Railroads 556 -. '.: 1355
Refunds, gross income inclusion ' . . . 201 302
Rent credit, disabled persons 190 287
Withholding, statutory reference .- 60 ! 78

Inheritance tax
Benefits of deceased employees, report .. . 559 '. 1378
Deductions, employee stock ownership

trusts 157 233
Iron ore

Exploratory drilling 365 :. . 656
Newly discovered ore 556 .. -• '. ...'.'.'. . .1355
Valuation, interest on investment :

deduction 556 1355
Little cigars 556 . . . . . : ' 1355
Metropolitan transit commission ' '

taxing district area 371 . . . . . . . 662
Motor vehicles

Sales and transfers definition 459 ' .* 1129
Transfers to minor wards 28 39

Oleomargarine, reduction, removal 556 1355
Petroleum refineries 313 '. 523
Property tax

Abstracts to revenue commissioner 86 138
Assessment

Even numbered years 376 667
St. Cloud 175 ..; . . - . . I . . . 264

Assessors
County, reappointment, notice . L 18 ' : 25

Minimum salaries , '.... 567 1395
Special, costs, levy 98 ' 147

Attached machinery aids 257 392
Certificate of value 253 .. . . . . . . . 389
City assessors 399 • . . . . . . . . 726
Claimants for income tax credits 263 405
Credit on income tax

Disabled persons 190 281
. Return, forms 199 301

Deeds to forfeited land, fees 160 245
Development districts, increments 485 '. .1221
Disabled persons' homesteads 556 .. . •. ,.. 1355
Electricity transmission lines to

farmers 47 64
Exemptions

Heating and cooling equipment taxable . • 545 1334
property, loss of exemption 316 526

Federal liens, filing fees 19 26
Forfeited land

Expenses of sales 318 527
Sales in St. Louis and Koochiching 278 : 428

Heating and cooling equipment 545 1334
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Chap. Sec. Page
TAX COURT—Continued

Property Tax^Continued
Homesteads, disabled persona . .• 556 1355
Levy

For special assessors costs 98 147
Limit bases, aids calculation 198 r295

Payment to taxing authorities, time 450 1101
Penalties on delinquent taxes 459 1129
Personal property tax list publication,

repeal •. '. 14 23
Petroleum refineries 313 523
Port authority tax increments,

segregation 269 413
Timber lands, treatment 556 1355
Town assessors 399 726

Employment, expenses 449 : 1100
^Unitsjn cooperative apartments ...... . . 17 25

Valuation
By revenue commissioner 521 1285
In even numbered years 376 667
Notices generally 363 640
Reductions, $50,000, notice 362 640
Review, school districts 380 677
Units in cooperatiye_apartments 17 25

Railroads, constitutional amendment 467 - •_ _ ;-.-U-.45
Sales tax

Educational and charitable purchases .'. 11 18
Exemptions

Educational and charitable purchases . 11 18
Senior citizens organizations 155 228
Taconite plant construction material .. 556 1355

Senior citizens purchases, exemption .... 155 228
Taconite plant construction material 556 1355

Special fuels, tank size 13 23
Timber lands, treatment 556 1355

TEACHERS
Permanent certificates ' 24 36
Positions, discontinuance, leaves

of absence 458 1125
Refund of certificate renewal fees paid

by mistake 488 1241
Retirement

General revision 289 442
Independent School District No. 709

State contribution 213 316
Teachers retirement levy 214 317

Property tax 214 317
State contribution 213 316

TELEPHONE COMPANIES (See Utilities)

THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF
(See Cities)
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Chap. Sec. Page
TORTS

No-fault automobile insurance act 408 762
Political subdivisions, notice, exceptions .. 311 518
Towns, insurance, taxes 472 1189

TOWNS
Absentee ballots, town clerk 259 395
Aeronautics project costs, state payment .. 373 664
Assessors 399 726

Employment, expenses 449 1100
Bass Brook, officers' salaries 16 24
Board meetings on precinct caucus day 509 1268
Bonds for buildings to house equipment .. 69 95
Buildings

Hazardous
Conditions, correction 341 572
Removal or repair, attorney's fees 329 554

Officials, vacancy 568 1396
Permits, surcharges 568 1396

Cemetery maintenance 211 315
Curb, gutter and sewer improvements 233 358
Data on individuals, privacy, security 479 • 1199
Daytime activity centers, cerebral

palsied 480 1204
Debt, generally 380 677
Employees, interchange with private

employers 320 529
Forest Lake, fire protection tax 475 1192
Greenway, Cooley tax distribution 419 840
Improvements, special assessments,

procedure 314 523
Industrial development

Project, definition 288 441
Telephone facilities 338 '..... 568
Tourism projects 430 919

Iron Range, officers' salaries 16 24
Labor standards 510 1269
Lone Pine, Cooley tax distribution 419 840
Moose Lake, sanitary sewer district 400 726
Municipal services from cities, meetings .. 530 1316
Nashwauk, Cooley tax distribution 419 840
Officers, compensation, mileage 143 203
Precinct boundaries, filing with

secretary of state 434 930
Predator bounties 342 574
Property tax payments, time 450 1101

Rapidan, city powers 68 94
Recreational levies on iron range 339 570
Retarded and palsied persons, facilities ... 292 472
Sewage facility contracts 503 1261
Special assessments

Deferral for elderly 206 310
Health hazards, water lines 340 571
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Chap. Sec. Page
TOWNS—Continued

Torts
'Liability 472 1189
Notice of claims, exceptions ....' 311 518

Veterans, hearing on discharge 549 1348
Water works, acquisition 233 358
Welfare, liability 355 72 •: 631
Windemere, sanitary sewer district 400 726

TRADE REGULATION
Attorney general's investigation 524 1307
Farm implement inventories, repurchase .. 158 240

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS (See also
Motor Vehicles)

Accident reports 22 32
Bicycles 379 675
Combination vehicle lengths 343 574
Damage notices 343 574
Fines, highway safety account 462 1132
Forest product haulers, weight 122 180
Headphones prohibited 460 1131

• Highway safety account 462 1132
Lighting in impaired visibility 134 195
Livestock and poultry vehicles, two units .. 358 634
Motor vehicle safety standards 21 31
Pedestrians on left 379 675
Road equipment, application 23 35
Roadway work equipment, exemption 350 598
Slow moving vehicles, signs 57 75
Special permits, telephone information . . . . 110 169
Speeds of vehicles 79 114
Vehicle lengths 343 .. 574
Violations on highways, receipts from

prosecution 271 415
Weight, forest product haulers 122 180

TREASURER, STATE
Retirement, Minnesota state retirement

system director 445 1084

TRUSTS
Bank common trust funds 6 9
Employee stock ownership trusts 157 233

U
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION (See

Employment Services)

UNIFORM ACTS
Federal Tax Lien Registration Act,

filing fees 19 26
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Chap. Sec. Page
UNIFORM ACTS—Continued

Uniform Commercial Code, securities
clearing 46 60

Uniform Probate Code, parts 442 1022

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
Agricultural extension service 355 13 613
Appropriations

Agricultural extension service 355 :. .13 613
General 355 54 622
Law school drawings, library, study.

kidney dialysis 516 1281
Liquor sales near 501 1258
Shade tree disease control 355 66 624

UPSALA, CITY OF (See Cities)

USURY
Interest on large loans, exception 238 368
Securities margin accounts 26 ... .• 38

UTILITIES
Cable television regulation 506 •. 1264
Customer deposits 424 879
Electric utility regulation 429 890
Gas utility regulation 429 890
Minnesota energy agency 307 494
Mortgages and deeds of trust, recording .. 272 416
Telephones

Industrial development, cities and
towns 338 ...: 568

Service investigation 40 54

V
VALIDATING ACTS (See Curative and

Validating Acts)

VETERANS
Hearings on discharge from public

employment 549 1348
Tuition of dependents of prisoners of

war and missing servicemen 496 1250
Vietnam veterans, employment assistance . 178 268

VETERINARIANS
Statistics on classes of persons enrolled ... 547 1338
Strays, disposal 299 484

VILLAGES (See.Cities) : .

VIRGINIA, CITY OF (See Cities)
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W
Chap. Sec. Page

WABASHA COUNTY (See Counties)

WASECA COUNTY (See Counties)

WATERS (See also Drainage)
Appropriation of state waters 558 1373
Drainage system criteria 352 602
Lake Conservation districts, county

powers limited 392 699
Lake Superior water quality plan

appropriation 355 6 612
Minnehaha Creek watershed district,

maintenance and repair fund 187 - 285
Motor size on watercraft 39 53
Official maps in metropolitan counties 317 526
Partition fences, costs, repeal 116 175
Rush Creek watershed district abolished .. 89 140
Sediment controls, counties 571 1401
Use priorities, plans, permits 558 1373
Water and related land resources plan 558 1373
Watershed districts

Minnehaha Creek district, administrative
fund 513 1279

Rush Creek district abolished 89 140
White Bear Lake Conservation district,

motors, lakeshore use Ill 170

WATERSHED DISTRICTS (See Waters)

WEEDS
Notice to occupant of required

eradication 290 470

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Metric system 474 470

WELFARE
Appropriations

Bridge Runaway Youth Inc 575 1429
Emergency supplementary grants 575 1429
Miscellaneous 575 1429
Proration of state aids 297 477

Assistance standards 297 477
Cerebral palsied, daytime activity centers,

grants : 480 1204
Clothing and personal allowances 575 1429
Commitment of mentally ill and

inebriates 482 • 1209
Counties
Financial responsibility 297 477

Legal assistance for needy 321 530
Liability ". 355 72 631
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Chap. Sec. Page
WELFARE—Continued

Day care service fees, counties 405 747
Daytime activity centers, cerebral

palsied, grjmts 480 1204
Department, claims for damages by

escapees 557 1364
Dependent children, unborn 575 1429
Elderly, governor's council, duties 536 1327
Emergency supplementary grants 575 1429
Employment services, certification to 498 1254
Food stamp quality control systems 575 1429
Foster homes, zoning, notice to

municipalities 274 424
Indians, health programs 575 1429
Legal assistance for needy 321 530
Medical assistance, eligibility 525 1310
Migrant workers, medical assistance 525 1310
Relatives liability 355 72 631
Retarded and palsied persons, community

facilities 292 472
Settlement of paupers 355 72 631
Supplemental security income 487 1238

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY
DISTRICT

Solid waste 377 668

WESTERN POPE COUNTY HOSPITAL
DISTRICT

Bond issue 220 323

WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF
(See Cities)

WHITE BEAR LAKE CONSERVATION
DISTRICT

Motors, lakeshore use Ill 170

WILLMAR, CITY OF (See Cities)

WINDEMERE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

WINONA, CITY OF (See Cities)

WINONA COUNTY (See Counties)

WITNESSES (See also Courts)
Defendants' witnesses fees 375 667

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
Burns 486 1230
Concurrent payment of benefits 486 1230
Exception for family members on farms .. 286 439
Owners, coverage 1 1
Refunds to employers 486 1230
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_____ Chap. Sec. Page
WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION—Continued

Revolving fund 355 14, 15 . . . . 613
Special compensation fund, administration

costs 355 21,22 . .614, 616
State

Compensation revolving fund
payments 355 30,31. .617, 618

Employees, claims, defenses,
appropriation 355 32, 33 .... 618

Supplementary benefits, adjustment for
wage changes 431 919

WORTHINGTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

WRIGHT COUNTY (See Counties)

ZONING
Counties, comprehensive plan, generally .. 571 1401
Foster home exclusions prohibited 274 424
Mower county -558 1373

ZOOLOGICAL BOARD
Concessions, bids and negotiation 543 1332
Unclassified employees 348 597


